Katherine B. Edwards John Paul Floom Erica L. Rancilio Edwards & Floom, LLP 1409 King Street Alexandria, VA 22314

Telephone: 703-549-0888 Facsimile: 703-549-8608 Email: kbe@kbelaw.com jpf@kbelaw.com elr@kbelaw.com

Attorneys for Shell Energy North America (US), L.P.

Amy Gold Shell Energy North America (US), L.P. 1000 Main Street, Level 12

Houston, TX 77002

Telephone: 713-230-7812 Facsimile: 713-265-4812 Email: amy.gold@shell.com

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Formal Complaint Against Questar Gas Company Regarding Nomination Procedures and Practices for Transportation Service Customers

**DOCKET NO. 14-057-19** 

PETITION TO INTERVENE OF SHELL ENERGY NORTH AMERICA (US), L.P.

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-207, Utah Admin. Code R746-100-7, and the "Scheduling Order and Notices of Technical Conference and Hearing" issued by the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission") on July 1, 2104, Shell Energy North America (US), L.P. ("Shell Energy") hereby petitions the Commission for leave to intervene in this proceeding.

In support of its petition, Shell Energy states as follows:

1. On July 10, 2014, the Utah Association of Energy Users, ATK Propulsion Systems, American Pacific Corporation, Hexcel Corporation, Intermountain Healthcare, May Foundry & Machine Company, US Magnesium, LLC, CIMA ENERGY LTD, Summit Energy, LLC, Seminole Energy Services, L.L.C., and Utility Cost Management Consultants (jointly "Complainants") submitted a complaint alleging that Questar Gas Company ("QGC") violated

Utah Code Ann. §§ 54-3-1, 54-3-2, 54-3-3, 54-3-7, and 54-3-8, as well as the "Report and

Order" issued by the Commission on February 21, 2014, in UPSC Docket 13-057-05, when

QGC unilaterally imposed electronic nominations beginning July 1, 2014, and unilaterally

terminated the informal pooling services that had previously been available to QGC

transportation customers, and to suppliers of natural gas to QGC transportation customers.

2. Shell Energy is a marketer and supplier of natural gas to QGC transportation

customers.

3. The rights and interests of Shell Energy will be substantially affected by this

proceeding.

4. Shell Energy does not yet know what the extent of its participation will be, but

seeks to intervene in this proceeding to protect its interests as they may appear, particularly as to

QGC transportation customers.

5. Notices in this proceeding should be sent to the following:

Amy Gold

Shell Energy North America (US), L.P.

1000 Main Street, Level 12

Houston, TX 77002

Telephone: 713-230-7812

Facsimile: 713-265-4812

Email: amy.gold@shell.com

WHEREFORE, Shell Energy requests leave to intervene in this proceeding to protect its

interests as they appear.

2

DATED this	lay of July, 2014.
	/s/
	John Paul Floom Attorney for Shell Energy North America (US).
	L.P.

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email this

\_\_\_h day of July, 2014, on the following:

Questar Gas Company:

Colleen Larkin Bell colleen.bell@questar.com
Jenniffer Nelson Clark
Barrie McKay jennifer.clark@questar.com
barrie.mckay@questar.com

Division of Public Utilities:

Patricia Schmid pschmid@utah.gov
Justin Jetter jjetter@utah.gov
Chris Parker chrisparker@utah.gov
Artie Powell wpowell@utah.gov
Carolyn Roll croll@utah.gov

Office of Consumer Services:

Brent Coleman @utah.gov

Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov

Danny Martinez dannymartinez@utah.gov

Utah Association of Energy Users:

Gary Dodge gdodoge@hjdlaw.com
Kevin Higgins khiggins@energystrat.com
Neal Townsend ntownsend@energystrat.com

Nucor Steel:

Damon E. Xenopoulos dex@bbrslaw.com
Jeremy R. Cook jrc@pkhlawyers.com

Federal Executive Agencies:

Karen White Karen. White. 13@us.af.mil

Christopher Thompson Christopher. Thompson. 5@us.af.mil

Gregory Fike Gregory.Fike@us.af.mil
Thomas Jernigan Thomas.Jernigan@us.af.mil

US Magnesium:

Roger Swenson roger.swenson@prodigy.net

Summit Energy:

Larry R. Williams larry@summitcorp.net

**Utility Cost Management Consultants:** 

Floyd J. Rigby FloydR@ucmc-usa.com
Travis R. Rigby TravisR@ucmc-usa.com
Bruce Floyd Rigby Bruce@ucmc-usa.com

The Home Builders Association of the State of Utah:

Ross Ford ross@utahhba.com

Dunford Bakers, Inc.:

Dale Hatch dhatch@dunfordbakers.com

Utah Asphalt Pavement Association:

Douglas E. Griffith dgriffith@keslerrust.com Reed Ryan reed@utahasphalt.org

**Emery County Economic Development:** 

Michael McCandless mikem@emery.utah.gov David Blackwell daveb@emery.utah.gov

Industrial Gas Users:

William J. Evans bevans@parsonsbehle.com Vicki M. Baldwin vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com

/s/\_\_\_\_